

No. _____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

FREE SPEECH,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BENJAMIN BARR
Counsel of Record
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
1902 Thomes Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: 202-595-4671
Benjamin.barr@gmail.com

STEPHEN R. KLEIN
WYOMING LIBERTY GROUP
1902 Thomes Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: 307-632-7020
Stephen.klein@wyliberty.org

JACK R. SPEIGHT
4021 Snyder Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82001
Telephone: 307-635-1239
jbspeight@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	8
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Failure to Protect Grassroots Groups from Onerous Political Committee Burdens is in Conflict with the Eighth Circuit	10
A. Contradictory Approaches for Analyzing Political Speech and Associational Rights Cannot Stand	11
B. Exacting Scrutiny Must be Exacting	14
II. All Must Register and Report: Courts Routinely Misapply <i>Citizens United</i>	18
A. Discernible Boundaries Protect the First Amendment	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. A Nation Confused: Courts and Election Agencies Impose Political Committee Requirements on All Speakers Big and Small	24
1. The Record Below Amply Demonstrated the Constitutional Flaws of the FEC’s Regulatory Leviathan	25
2. Unless Review is Granted, Forcing Speakers to Retain Campaign Finance Attorneys and Electoral Experts will be the Norm.....	29
III. Absent this Court’s review, the Major Purpose Test is a Dead Letter	32
A. The Major Purpose Test Should Protect Issue Advocacy Organizations.....	33
B. Following <i>Citizens United</i> Courts Regularly Avoid Addressing the Major Purpose Test, and the FEC Could not Apply it to Free Speech	36
CONCLUSION.....	41

APPENDIX

Opinion and Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 13-8033 (June 25, 2013).....	App. 1
Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 13-8033 (June 25, 2013).....	App. 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order of the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming, No. 12-CV-127-S (March 19, 2013)	App. 5
Advisory Opinion of the Federal Election Commission (May 8, 2012)	App. 24
Order denying petition for rehearing by the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 13-8033 (September 30, 2013)	App. 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2806 (2011).....	39
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	30
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 791 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)	31
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 544 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F.Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999).....	23
<i>FEC v. GOPAC</i> , 917 F.Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996).....	23
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2307 (2012)	25, 29
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Machinists Non-Partisan Political League</i> , 655 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	37
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> (“WRTL”), 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	9, 22
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	30, 37
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 390 U.S. 676 (1968).....	20
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 829 F.Supp.2d 504 (N.D. Miss. 2011)	30
<i>Marcus v. Search Warrant</i> , 367 U.S. 717 (1961)	13
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	19, 33, 36
<i>Minnesota Concerned Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 640 F.3d 304 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Minnesota Concerned Citizens for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Organization for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011)	37
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	19
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 37
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 133 S.Ct. 841 (2013)	10
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	17, 20
<i>SpeechNow v. FEC</i> , 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	9, 22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2537 (2012).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Nat’l Cmte. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1135 (2d Cir. 1972)	24
<i>Unity08 v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	9
<i>Worley v. Detzner</i> , 134 S.Ct. 529 (2013)	10, 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	1

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)	26
2 U.S.C. § 434	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
2 U.S.C. § 434(c)	17
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(i)	8
2 U.S.C. § 437g(d)(1)(A)(ii)	8
2 U.S.C. § 441d	17
2 U.S.C. § 441e(a)	11
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02	7
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 100	26
11 C.F.R. § 100.22	26
11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b)	1, 4, 26, 27, 28
11 C.F.R. § 102.1(d)	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Advisory Opinion 2012-11 (Free Speech), Draft B (FEC 2012), <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1206386.pdf	<i>passim</i>
AO 2012-11, Advisory Opinion Request at 3 (FEC 2012), <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1204965.pdf	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
AO 2012-11, Concurring Opinion of Vice Chair Ellen L. Weintraub and Commissioners Cynthia L. Bauerly and Steven T. Walther, <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1209340.pdf	3, 27
AO 2012-11, Draft A, <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1206385.pdf	3
AO 2012-11, Draft C, <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1207876.pdf	<i>passim</i>
AO 2012-11, Statement of Chairman Caroline C. Hunter, Commissioners Donald F. McGahn and Matthew S. Petersen, <i>available at</i> http://saos.fec.gov/aodocs/1209339.pdf	3, 22, 26, 27, 38
“Express Advocacy, Independent Expenditures, Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures,” 60 Fed. Reg. 35291, 35293 (July 6, 1995).....	21, 27
Matter Under Review 5487 (Progress for American Voter Fund) Conciliation Agreement at 14 (FEC 2007), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/00005AA7.pdf	8
MUR 5541 (November Fund) First General Counsel’s Report (“FGCR”) at 10-11 (FEC 2005), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044273275.pdf	38, 39
MUR 5831 (Softer Voices) Certification (FEC 2010), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044282476.pdf	8, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MUR 5831 (Softer Voices), Statement of Reasons of Commissioner Donald F. McGahn (FEC 2011), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/11044284676.pdf	21, 38
MUR 5842 (Economic Freedom Fund) Certification (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044282476.pdf	8, 39
MURs 5910 & 5694 (Americans for Job Security), Statement of Reasons of Chairman Steven T. Walther and Commissioners Cynthia L. Bauerly and Ellen L. Weintraub (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/29044232739.pdf	21
MUR 5977 (American Leadership Project) FGCR at 11-12 (FEC 2008), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.nictusa.com/eqsdocsMUR/10044264601.pdf	39
MUR 5988 (American Future Fund), Statement of Reasons of Chairman Steven T. Walther and Commissioners Cynthia L. Bauerly and Ellen L. Weintraub (FEC 2009), <i>available at</i> http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/29044234217.pdf	21
MUR 6073 (Patriot Majority 527s), First General Counsel’s Report at 9 (FEC 2009) <i>available at</i> http://eqs.fec.gov/eqsdocsMUR/10044264544.pdf	21
“Political Committee Status, Definition of Contribution, and Allocation for Separate Segregated Funds and Nonconnected Committees,” 69 Fed. Reg. 68056 (Nov. 23, 2004).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
“Political Committee Status,” 72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007).....	4, 21, 25, 39
“Statement of Policy; Safe Harbor for Misre- porting Due to Embezzlement,” 72 Fed. Reg. 16695 (Apr. 5, 2007).....	11
Steve M. Simpson, <i>Judicial Abdication and the Rise of Special Interests</i> , 6 CHAP. L.REV. 173 (2003).....	14
<i>Two New Commissioners Assume Office; Will Hold Meeting on October 31</i> , Federal Election Comm’n, Oct. 28, 2013 http://www.fec.gov/ press/press2013/news_releases/20131028release. shtml	38
